to explain expected credit losses. The table “Selected macroeco-
nomic factors” includes the Bank parent company’s forecast of
selected MEFs for 2024 and 2025, as estimated as of Decem-
ber 31, 2023. The comparative information includes the forecast
of MEFs selected and estimated as of December 31, 2022.
While GDP growth rates, credit default swap indices and aver-
age ship earnings are significant inputs to the forecast models, a
range of other inputs are also incorporated for all three scenarios
to provide projections for future economic and market conditions.
Given the complex nature of the forecasting process, no single
economic variable is viewed in isolation or independently of other
inputs.

As of December 31, 2023, the forecast macroeconomic scenar-
ios were weighted 60% for the baseline, 15% for the mild debt
crisis and 25% for the stagflationary geopolitical crisis scenario.
As of December 31, 2022, for the previously applied scenarios,
the forecast macroeconomic scenarios were weighted 50% for
the baseline, 40% for the downside and 10% for the upside
scenario.

42 Notes	to	the	financial	statements

Selected	macroeconomic	factors
  Forecast  Forecast

end of 2023  2024  2025

US	real	GDP	growth	rate	(%)

Baseline  0.7  2.4

Mild debt crisis  (0.6)  0.3

Stagflationary geopolitical crisis  (3.3)  (1.2)

iTraxx	Asia	IG	(bp)

Baseline  115  115

Mild debt crisis  220  206

Stagflationary geopolitical crisis  329  333

China	real	GDP	growth	rate	(%)

Baseline  4.1  4.8

Mild debt crisis  2.2  3.3

Stagflationary geopolitical crisis  (1.5)  1.4

Average	Earnings	of	Bulk	Carrier	(USD	per	day)

Baseline  12,552  12,346

Mild debt crisis  10,096  10,930

Stagflationary geopolitical crisis  8,614  10,391

Average	Earnings	of	Tankers	(USD	per	day)

Baseline  49,865  53,895

Mild debt crisis  42,458  38,392

Stagflationary geopolitical crisis  31,758  25,269

Asia	Pacific	countries	GDP	growth	rate	(%)

Baseline  3.6  4.6

Mild debt crisis  0.1  0.9

Stagflationary geopolitical crisis  (3.1)  (0.8)

CDX	HY	(bp)

Baseline  403  405

Mild debt crisis  792  726

Stagflationary geopolitical crisis  1,212  1,172

Forecasts for GDP rates represent average annual growth rates while forecasts for credit
default swap indices and average ship earnings represent levels at the end of the forcast
period.

Selected	macroeconomic	factors	(continued)
  Forecast  Forecast

end of 2022  2023  2024

US	real	GDP	growth	rate	(%)

Downside  (1.7)  0.5

Baseline  0.9  1.5

Upside  1.2  2.0

World	industrial	production	(%)

Downside  (6.8)  0.4

Baseline  1.2  1.9

Upside  3.9  3.9

China	real	GDP	growth	rate	(%)

Downside  (0.9)  2.1

Baseline  4.5  4.9

Upside  6.2  5.8

G10	unemployment	rate	(%)

Downside  5.5  5.1

Baseline  4.5  4.8

Upside  4.2  4.7

Forecasts for GDP and world industrial production rates represent average annual growth
rates while forecasts for unemployment rates represent levels at the end of the forcast
period.

Expected credit losses are not solely derived from MEF projec-
tions. Model overlays based on expert judgment are also applied,
considering historical loss experience, industry, portfolio and
counterparty reviews. Overlays are primarily impacting certain
corporate and institutional loan portfolios. Certain overlays are
designed to address circumstances where in management’s judg-
ment the CECL model outputs are overly sensitive to the effect